BM3051D Series
2~5 Cells Secondary Protection IC
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0104Rev. A/5 Page 1 of 16
Features /产品特点
⑴ High-accuracy voltage detection：
高精度电压检测功能：
·Overcharge threshold
过充电检测电压

BM3051D Series
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0104 Rev. A/5 Page 3 of 16
Products name structure /产品命名规则
Block Diagram /功能框图
BM3051D Series
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0104 Rev. A/5 Page 4 of 16
Pin Configurations /引脚排布
MSOP8 DFN-8L
Pin number
引脚号
name
名称
Description
描述
1 VCC
IC power supply
芯片供电端子
2 VC5
Cell5 positive input
电池 5的正电压连接端子
3 VC4
Cell4 positive input, Cell5 negative input
电池 4的正电压、电池 5的负电压连接端子
4
VC3
Cell3 positive input, Cell4 negative input
电池 3的正电压、电池 4的负电压连接端子
5 VC2
Cell2 positive input, Cell3 negative input
电池 2的正电压、电池 3的负电压连接端子
6 VC1
Cell1 positive input, Cell2 negative input
电池 1的正电压、电池 2的负电压连接端子
7 GND
Ground pin of the IC, Cell1 negative input
芯片的地、电池 1的负电压连接端子
8 CO
Charge MOS gate control pin
充电端控制，MOS栅极连接端子
BM3051D Series
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0104 Rev. A/5 Page 5 of 16
Absolute Maximum Ratings /绝对最大额定值
Item
项目
Symbol
符号
Description
适用端子
Ratings
绝对最大额定值
Unit
单位
Power supply voltage
电源电压
VCC - GND-0.3 ~ GND+30 V
Single cell input voltage
各节电池电压
VCN
VC5、VC4、VC3、
VC2、VC1
GND-0.3 ~ GND+6 V
CO output voltage
CO输出端子电压
VCO CO GND-20 ~ VCC+0.3 V
Operating temperature
工作环境温度
TA - -40 ~ +85 ℃
Storage temperature
贮存温度
TSTG - -40 ~ +125 ℃
HBM
人体模型静电放电
VESD - 2000 V